RESOLUTION CC 2024-86

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COVINA, CALIFORNIA, HONORING THE RETIREMENT OF CONGRESSWOMAN GRACE F. NAPOLITANO

WHEREAS, The Honorable Congresswoman Grace F. Napolitano, began her political career in 1986 as a member of the Norwalk City Council, serving until 1992, when she was elected to the California Assembly, and has honorably served as a distinguished Member of the House of Representatives in the United States Congress since 1998, representing the people of Los Angeles County; and

WHEREAS, Congresswoman Napolitano, was the highest-ranking California member and Hispanic member of the U.S. House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure where she served as Ranking Member on the Subcommittee on Water Resources and Environment, which oversees EPA's Clean Water Act and U.S. Corps of Engineers water programs; and

WHEREAS, Congresswoman Napolitano, has honorably served the 31st District of California throughout her 26 years in Congress and has earned the reputation and respect of her colleagues and the public she served for being a hard worker and a policy champion for veterans and families, mental health, water, environmental protection, immigration, international trade and economic expansion, and women's issues.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COVINA, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby acknowledges and honors Congresswoman Grace F. Napolitano for her 28 years of distinguished public service as a Norwalk City Councilmember, California State Assemblymember and Member of the House of Representatives in the United States Congress.

SECTION 2. The City Council commemorates the legacy that Congresswoman Grace F. Napolitano leaves in California politics as a leader and advocate for water, transportation, mental health, veterans and women's issues.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby expresses its gratitude and esteem for Congresswoman Grace F. Napolitano and wishes her good health and a fulfilling retirement from the United States House of Representatives.

APPROVED and **PASSED** this 17th day of September, 2024

City of Covina, California

BY:	
	JOHN C. KING, Mayor

ATTEST:		
FABAIN VE	ELEZ, Chief Deputy City Clerk	
	<u>CERTIFICATIO</u>	<u>N</u>
CC 2024-86	elez, Chief Deputy City Clerk of the City of Cowas duly adopted by the City Council of the lay of September, 2024, by the following vot	City of Covina at a regular meeting held
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: COUNCIL MEMBERS: COUNCIL MEMBERS: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
Dated:		
	FABIA	N VELEZ, Chief Deputy City Clerk